RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE ADDITION OF MILEAGE TO THE SECONDARY SYSTEM OF STATE HIGHWAYS RES 2025-002

WHEREAS, the Town of Haymarket has authority pursuant to §33.2-339, *Code of Virginia*, to request the addition of mileage to the Secondary System of State Highways as long as all proposed mileage conforms to specific Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) requirements addressing widths and right-of-way and not exceeding the 0.25 mile limitation of maximum allowable new Secondary System mileage per VDOT fiscal year.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Council of the Town of Haymarket requests the Virginia Department of Transportation to add the segment(s) described on the attached Form AM-4.3 to the Secondary System of State Highways.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Town Council of the Town of Haymarket does guarantee to the Commonwealth of Virginia a clear and unrestricted right of way of not less than 30 feet, as required by VDOT Secondary Highway System policy and including all necessary easements for cuts, fills, and drainage structures for the segment(s) requested to be added.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Haymarket Town Council approve and submit the request of the addition of mileage to the Secondary System of State Highways.

Done this 7th day of April 2025

Motion by: Seconded by: Ayes: Nays: Abstain:

ATTEST:

Kimberly Henry, Town Clerk

TracyLynn Pater, Mayor